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SPECIAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION 
 

AN APPLICATION TO AMEND THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP OF GWINNETT COUNTY, GA. 
 

APPLICANT INFORMATION PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION 

Name:    

Address:    

City:    

State:  ZIP:    

Phone:                

Email:                                                                    

Name:              

Address:              

City:              

State:   ZIP:             

Phone:                                         

Email:                                                                   

Contact Person:  Phone:                                                              

Contact’s Email:    

APPLICANT IS THE: 
 

OWNER’S AGENT PROPERTY OWNER CONTRACT PURCHASER 

Existing/Proposed Zoning District(s):                                                                                               

Parcel Number(s):                     Acreage:   

Property Address(es):      

Proposed Development:                                                                                                

Variance(s):                                                                              Waiver(s):                                             

  Building/Leased Sq. Ft.:                                             Floor Area Ratio:                                           

John F. Kennedy

3870 Laurel Tree Court

Snellville

GA 30039

770-300-3803

Kennedy041@comcast.net

John F. Kennedy

3870 Laurel Tree Court

Snellville

GA 30039

770-300-3803

Kennedy041@comcast.net

John F. Kennedy 770-300-3803

Kennedy041@comcast.net

X

R-100

6003 144 8.03

3860 Laurel Tree Court

Outdoor Recreation

Approx. 2000 SF
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STANDARDS GOVERNING THE EXERCISE OF THE ZONING POWER 

 
Pursuant to requirements of the United Development Ordinance, the Board of 
Commissioners finds that the following standards are relevant in balancing the interest in 
promoting the public health, safety, morality, or general welfare against the right to the 
unrestricted use of property and shall govern the exercise of the zoning power.  

 
Please respond to the following standards in the space provided or use attachment as 
necessary:  

 
(A) Whether a proposed special use permit will permit a use that is suitable in view of the 

use and development of adjacent and nearby property:  
 
 

 
(B) Whether a proposed special use permit will adversely affect the existing use or 

usability of adjacent or nearby property:  
 
 

 
(C) Whether the property to be affected by a proposed special use permit has reasonable 

economic use as currently zoned:  
 
 

 
(D) Whether the proposed special use permit will result in a use which could cause an 

excessive or burdensome use of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or 
schools:  

 
 

 
(E) Whether the proposed special use permit is in conformity with the policy and intent of 

the Unified Plan and Future Development Map: 
 
 

 
(F) Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and 

development of the property which give supporting grounds for either 
approval or disapproval of the proposed special use permit: 

Yes. The Applicant beieves the propsed use is suitable in view of use and developent of
adjacnet and nearby property.

No. The proposed special use permit will not adversely affect the existing use or
usability of adjacent or nearby property.

Yes. The property is zoned R-100 and is a permitted use with a special use permit.

No. The proposed use will not cause an excessive or burdensome use of existing
infrastructure.

Yes. The property is designated as Neighborhood Traditional in the 2045 Unified Plan.

Yes. Refer to Letter of Intent for approval of the proposed special use permit.
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F.O.M.    FACE OF MASONRY

Laurel Falls Swim & Tennis

John Kennedy

3000 Langford Drive, Bldg 200, Peachtree Corners, GA 30071  Ph:770.449.8860 

P.L.       PLASTIC LAMINATE
PF.        PREFINISHED

Q.T.      QUARRY TILE

R.B.      RESILIENT BASE

PWD.     PLYWOOD
P.T.       PRESSURE TREATED
PREH.    PREHUNG

R.D.      ROOF DRAIN

SS         STAINLESS STEEL*

TEL.        TELEPHONE

THR.       THRESHOLD
TEXT.      TEXTURE

SUSP.    SUSPENDED
STOR.    STORAGE

SP.        STANDPIPE

SPKLR.   SPRINKLER
SPEC.    SPECIFICATION

SPL.       SPLASH
SQ.        SQUARE

SIM.      SIMILAR

S.C.      SOLID CORE
S.B.      SUPPORT BARS
R/W       RIGHT OF WAY
R.S.      RELIEF SCUPPER

RESIST.  RESISTANT
REFL.     REFLECTED
REF.      REFERENCE

T.O.W.    TOP OF WALL

W.W.F.     WELDED WIRE FABRIC
W.R.        WATER RESISTANT
W.H.        WALL HYDRANT

WC.         WALLCOVERING*
W.C.        WATER CLOSET

WD.         WOOD

V.W.C.     VINYL WALL COVERING

VEST.      VESTIBULE
V.C.T.      VINYL COMPOSITION TILE

W.           WIDTH

VERT.      VERTICAL

T.P.        TOILET PAPER

TYP.        TYPICAL
TR.         TREAD

T.O.P.     TOP OF PAVING
T.O.CONC.  TOP OF CONCRETE
T.O.B.     TOP OF BEARING

S/W        SIDEWALK

T.O.S.     TOP OF SLAB

LT.         LIGHT

DIA.          DIAMETER

D.S.         DOWNSPOUT

DIM.         DIMENSION

DRK.        DARK
DR.          DOOR
DN.          DOWN
DISP.        DISPENSER

EA.          EACH

E.I.F.S.    EXTERIOR INSULATION
              FINISH SYSTEM

EXP.        EXPOSED
EXIST.      EXISTING
EQUIP.     EQUIPMENT
EQ.         EQUAL
ELEV.      ELEVATOR
ELEV'N.    ELEVATION
E.J.         EXPANSION JOINT

E.F.         EACH FACE
E.B.         EXPANSION BOLT

DWG.       DRAWING
DTL.         DETAIL

MAINT.    MAINTENANCE
MACH.    MACHINE

MISC.     MISCELLANEOUS
M.R.       MOISTURE RESISTANT
M.T.       METAL THRESHOLD

MIN.       MINIMUM
MECH.    MECHANICAL

O.C.        ON CENTER
O.F.        OUTSIDE FACE

N.T.S.     NOT TO SCALE
N.I.C.      NOT IN CONTRACT
N.C.        NON COMBUSTIBLE
MTL.       METAL
MTD.      MOUNTED

MAX.       MAXIMUM

W/           WITH

DF            DRINKING FOUNTAIN
DIAG.        DIAGONAL

&               AND
@              AT

C.M.U.      CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT

C.J.          CONSTRUCTION JOINT

A.F.F.        ABOVE FINISH FLOOR

BM.          BEAM
BLK.         BLOCK

COL.         COLUMN

               OWNER INSTALLED
DBL.         DOUBLE

C.T.          CERAMIC TILE
CONT.       CONTINUOUS
CONC.      CONCRETE

C.F./O.I.    CONTR. FURN./

C.F./C.I.    CONTR. FURN./
               CONTR. INSTALLED

C.O.         CLEAN OUT

CLR.         CLEAR
CLG.         CEILING
CL.           CENTERLINE

CAB.         CABINET
CA.           CARPET
BOT.         BOTTOM

A.B.           ANCHOR BOLT

ALUM.       ALUMINUM
AL.            ALUMINUM*

B.F.          BARRIER FREE
AUTO.       AUTOMATIC
APPROX.    APPROXIMATE

ADJ.          ADJUSTABLE
ACOUST.    ACOUSTICAL
A/C            AIR CONDITIONING
A.C.           ACOUSTICAL TILE

F.V.        FIELD VERIFY
GA.       GAUGE

GL.       GLASS
G.I.       GALVANIZED IRON

LAV.       LAVATORY

H.C.      HOLLOW CORE
H.B.      HOSE BIBB

H.D.      HUB DRAIN
HD.       HEAD

HT.        HEIGHT

JT.        JOINT
JAN.      JANITOR

LAM.      LAMINATED

I.D.       IDENTIFICATION

INT.       INTERIOR
INSUL.   INSULATION

HORIZ.   HORIZONTAL
H.M.      HOLLOW METAL
HDWR.   HARDWARE

GpDw    GYPSUM DRYWALL

STL.       STEEL
ST.         STAIN

SHT.      SHEET

RM.       ROOM

F.O.S.    FACE OF STUD
F/R         FIRE RESISTANT

F.O.B.     FACE OF BRICK
F.E.C.      FIRE EXTING. CABINET

FIN.        FINISH
F.G.       FINISH GRADE

FR.        FRAME
FLR.       FLOOR

F.F.        FINISH FLOOR
F.D.        FLOOR DRAIN

F.O.F.     FACE OF FINISH
F.O.C.     FACE OF CONCRETE

F.E.         FIRE EXTINGUISHER

PA.        PAINT*

R.         RISER

PLT.       PLATE

PONDER & PONDER, ARCHITECT

EXT.        EXTERIOR

              OWNER INSTALLED
O.F./O.I.  OWNER FURNISHED/
              CONTRACTOR INSTALLED
O.F./C.I.   OWNER FURNISHED/

V.I.F.       VERIFY IN FIELD

3860 Laurel Tree Court
Snellville, Georgia 30039

ABODE ENGINEERING (Structural)
7288 Tara Drive, Villa Rica, GA  30180  | Ph: 404.735.8175

E1 POOL ELECTRICAL PLAN
E2

3870 Laurel Tree Court, Snellville, Georgia 30039

EUGENE GABRELL ENGINEERING, LLC (Electrical)
1255  Cedar Oak Lane, Lawrenceville, GA 30043  | Ph: 770.982.8289 

PROJECT
SITE

A-0 ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN

FIRST FLOOR ELECTRICAL PLAN
E3 SECOND FLOOR ELECTRICAL PLAN
E4 ELECTRICAL LEGEND, SCHEDULE AND RISERS

A-1 BUILDING, POOL AND POOL DECK LAYOUT 
A-2 ARCHITECTURAL 1ST FLOOR PLANS

E5 ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS

COVER PROJECT COVER SHEET

A-3 ARCHITECTURAL 2ND FLOOR PLANS
A-4 ARCHITECTURAL ROOF PLANS
A-5 ELEVATIONS

PROJECT DATA

2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC)*
2018 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE (IMC)*
2018 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE (IPC)*
2018 INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE (IFGC)*
2018 INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE (IEBC)  W/ 2021 GA AMENDMENTS
2018 INTERNATIONAL PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE, W/ 2021 GA AMENDMENTS
2020 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NFPA) W/ 2021 GA STATE AMENDMENTS
2015 GWINNETT COUNTY CONSTRUCTION CODE
2018 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE*
2015 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE (IECC)*
2018 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE**
2012 GWINNETT COUNTRY ORDINANCE FOR FIRE PREVENTION & PROTECTION 

ORDINANCE
2020 O.C.G.A. 120-3-3 GEORGIA MINIMUM FIRE SAFETY STANDARDS
O.C.G.A TITLE 25 (STATE FIRE LAW)
O.C.G.A TITLE 30 (ACCESS TO AND USE OF PUBLIC FACILITIES BY PERSONS W/  

DISABILITIES)
2010 ADA STANDARDS

*WITH 2020 & 2022 GEORGIA STATE AMENDMENTS
**REFERENCED CODES ARE MODIFIED BY THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL PER CH.
120-3-3 OF RULES   AND REGULATIONS OF THE SAFETY FIRE COMMISSIONER

A-6 ELEVATIONS
A-7 3D ELEVATIONS
A-8 DETAILS
A-9 DETAILS

S-2 EXISTING MAIN FLOOR CEILING FRAMING
S-1 EXISTING FOUNDATION PLAN

S-3 EXISTING ROOF FRAMING

PONDER &
PONDER
ARCHITECTS

3000 Langford Road
Peachtree Corners, GA 30071

770-449-8860
770-449-8861   fax

PONDER &
PONDER,
ARCHITECTS

Snellville, GA 30039
770.300.3803

3870 Laurel Tree Court

GWINNETT COUNTY

John
Kennedy

Snellville, GA 30039

LAUREL
FALLS

SWIM &
TENNIS

3860 LAUREL TREE COURT

GWINNETT COUNTY STAMP AREA 
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30

01
02

05

04

STORAGE
OUTBUILDING #1

STORAGE CABIN
TO BE RELOCATED

STORAGE CABIN
TO BE RELOCATED

PARKING TO BE
STRIPED AS SHOWN

30 SPACES TOTAL
INCLUDING 2 ACCESSIBLE

STORAGE
OUTBUILDING #2

8'-0" 8'-0" 8'-0"

1
8
'-0

"

03

4
'-8

"

4
'-0

"

10'-0" RAMP

@1:12 MAX

5'-0"

LANDING
MAX 2%
CROSS
SLOPE

4
"

C
U
R
B

1/2" PREMOULDED JOINT
MATERIAL AT RAMP
CONSTRUCTION JOINTS

UP

PONDER &
PONDER
ARCHITECTS

3000 Langford Road
Peachtree Corners, GA 30071

770-449-8860
770-449-8861   fax

PONDER &
PONDER,
ARCHITECTS

Snellville, GA 30039
770.300.3803

3870 Laurel Tree Court

GWINNETT COUNTY

John
Kennedy

Snellville, GA 30039

LAUREL
FALLS

SWIM &
TENNIS

3860 LAUREL TREE COURT

GWINNETT COUNTY STAMP AREA 

ARCH. SITE PLAN1

ENLARGED DETAIL2

PROVIDE WALL
MOUNTED HANDICAP
SIGNAGE - TYP. OF 2

RAMP DETAIL3

ONLY ONE VAN
ACCESSIBLE
REQUIRED

SEE RAMP DETAIL 3/A-0
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EXTERIOR FACE OF WALL

10
 1

/2
" /

 1
'-0

"

1/
2"

 / 
1'

-0
"

2"
 / 

1'
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10 1/2" / 1'-0"
10 1/2" / 1'-0"
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 / 

1'
-0

"
8"

 / 
1'
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NEW METAL PANEL
ROOFING OVER EXISTING
OBSERVATION DECK

INSTALL ADA COMPLIANT,
BATTERY POWERED
POOL LIFT

LIF
T

AP
PR

OA
CH

30
" X

 48
"

PONDER &
PONDER
ARCHITECTS

3000 Langford Road
Peachtree Corners, GA 30071

770-449-8860
770-449-8861   fax

PONDER &
PONDER,
ARCHITECTS

Snellville, GA 30039
770.300.3803

3870 Laurel Tree Court

GWINNETT COUNTY

John
Kennedy

Snellville, GA 30039

LAUREL
FALLS

SWIM &
TENNIS

3860 LAUREL TREE COURT

GWINNETT COUNTY STAMP AREA 

BLDG, POOL & POOL DECK LAYOUT2

BLDG, POOL & DECK ISOMETRIC1

NORTH
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Main Access

N

ELECTRIC PANEL

*CLG h= 8'

153 SF

EXISTING POOL
PUMP/ UTILITY RM

174 SF

EXISTING WOMEN'S
RESTROOM

178 SF

EXISTING MEN'S
RESTROOM

EDGE OF EXISTING
ROOF ABOVE

W/H

EXISTING
UNCOVERED

PATIO

EXISTING POOL
DECK

UP

151413121110987654321
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2
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"
1
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7'-4"

BENCH

W/H

153 SF

POOL PUMP/
UTILITY RM

174 SF

EXISTING WOMEN'S
RESTROOM

178 SF

MEN'S
RESTROOM

NEW COVERED
PATIO

GRILL

NEW STAIR TO
2ND FLR OFFICE

NEW OUTDOOR
GRILL AREA

SECONDARY EGRESS
ENCLOSURE  FROM
NEW OFFICE ABOVE

COLUMN SUPPORTS
FOR METAL PANEL
CANOPY ABOVE, TYP.

LOW SLOPE CANOPY
ABOVE

NEW BUILT-IN
COUNTERS

MOVABLE TABLE
AND CHAIRS

MOVABLE TABLE
AND CHAIRS

NEW DRINKING
FOUNTAIN
ALCOVE

UP

151413121110987654321

Main Access

TV

TV

W/H

REVISE GRAB BARS TO
MEET HTS AS SHOWN
PER DETAIL 5/A-9

INSTALL NEW GRAB BAR &
FOLDING ADA COMPLIANT
SHOWER SEAT PER DETAIL
8/A-9

RELOCATE SHOWER
CONTROLS TO 48" AFF MAX.
SEE DETAIL 8/A-9

LOWER EXISTING SHOWER CURB TO 1/2"
ABOVE SHOWER FLOOR LEVEL AND ADD
RAMP MAX 1:12 DOWN TO FLOOR.

REVISE VANITY BOWL SO THAT LIP OF
SINK IS NO HIGHER THAN 34". SEE DETAIL
6/A-9 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
PROVIDE PIPE INSULATION AT ALL
EXPOSED PIPING BELOW.

40" MAX AFF TO REFLECTIVE
SURFACE ON MIRROR ABOVE
ACCESSIBLE LAVATORY

BENCH

REPEAT ALL REVISIONS
AS SHOWN AT MEN'S
RESTROOM

REMOVE CLOSERS
FROM RESTROOM
DOORS

PROVIDE CUP
DISPENSER

SEE SHEET A-2
FOR STAIR NOTES
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PROVIDE RAMP WITH
HANDRAILS EACH SIDE AT
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2/A-8
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3'-8"PROVIDE RAMP WITH
HANDRAILS. SEE
DETAIL 2/A-8

5'-0" CLR LANDING

PROVIDE LIFT PUMP
FROM SANITARY OF
NEW SINK. PIPE TO
LOCATION AS
SHOWN IN UTILITY
ROOM.

GRILL

3'-9"

2
"

4" PAINTED YELLOW
WARNING STRIP

UP

UP

PONDER &
PONDER
ARCHITECTS

3000 Langford Road
Peachtree Corners, GA 30071

770-449-8860
770-449-8861   fax

PONDER &
PONDER,
ARCHITECTS

Snellville, GA 30039
770.300.3803

3870 Laurel Tree Court

GWINNETT COUNTY

John
Kennedy

Snellville, GA 30039

LAUREL
FALLS

SWIM &
TENNIS

3860 LAUREL TREE COURT

GWINNETT COUNTY STAMP AREA 
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1ST FLOOR - 4 Post Construction Alterations

1ST FLOOR - As Renovated 1ST FLOOR - Original

1ST FLOOR ISOMETRIC1

NORTH
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EXISTING
UNFINISHED
ATTIC

EXISTING AND
UNDISTURBED
ROOF ABOVE

AREA OF ROOF
DEMOLISHED FOR NEW
ENTRY DORMER

LIMITS OF NEW
CONSTRUCTION

DN
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151413121110987654321
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"
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'-0

"

1/2" / 1'-0"

NEW STAIRS TO 2ND
FLOOR OFFICE

NEW GpDw ON WD
STUD FRAMING. WALLS
FRAMED BETWEEN
EXISTING FLOOR
JOISTS AND EXISTING
ROOF RAFTERS.

NEW SECONDARY
EGRESS STAIR

NEW ENTRY DOORS
WITH SIDELIGHTS

NEW AWNING TYPE
OPERABLE WINDOWS,
TYP. OF 2

NEW ACCESS HATCH
TO UNFINISHED ATTIC
SPACE

DN

151413121110987

151413121110987654321

DN

*CLG h= 7'10"

*CLG h= 8'10"

348 SF
OFFICE

1/2" / 1'-0"
10 1/2" / 1'-0"

10
 1

/2
" /

 1
'-0

"

10
 1

/2
" /

 1
'-0

"

10 1/2" / 1'-0"

N

PROVIDE HANDRAIL ON
BOTH SIDES OF STAIR
FLIGHT.
HANDRAIL HT SHALL BE
NOT LESS THAN 34" AND
NOT MORE THAN 38"
ABOVE TREAD NOSING.

EXTERIOR
FACE OF WALL
BELOW

EXTEND HANDRAIL
HORIZONTALLY 12"
BEYOND THE TOP RISER
AND RETURN TO THE
FLOOR

INSTALL GRASPABLE, 1-1/2"
DIAMETER HANDRAIL, EACH
SIDE, AT HT. BETWEEN 34" & 38"
ABOVE TREAD NOSING

CONTINUE SLOPING
HANDRAIL THE DEPTH OF
ONE TREAD BEYOND THE
BOTTOM RISER.

EXTEND HEIGHT OF GUARDRAIL
TO MIN. 42" ABOVE THE LINE
CONNECTING THE LEADING
EDGE OF THE TREAD NOSING.

EXTEND HANDRAIL
HORIZONTALLY 12"
BEYOND THE TOP RISER

EXTEND HEIGHT OF GUARDRAIL
TO MIN. 42" ABOVE THE
ADJACENT LANDING.

PONDER &
PONDER
ARCHITECTS

3000 Langford Road
Peachtree Corners, GA 30071

770-449-8860
770-449-8861   fax

PONDER &
PONDER,
ARCHITECTS

Snellville, GA 30039
770.300.3803

3870 Laurel Tree Court

GWINNETT COUNTY

John
Kennedy

Snellville, GA 30039

LAUREL
FALLS

SWIM &
TENNIS

3860 LAUREL TREE COURT

GWINNETT COUNTY STAMP AREA 

23

2ND FLOOR - 4 Post Construction Alterations

2ND FLOOR - As Renovated 2ND FLOOR - Original

2ND FLOOR ISOMETRIC1

NORTH
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METAL PANEL ROOFING
OVER WD FURRING AND
WOOD JOISTS

STAIRS TO SECOND
STORY OFFICE

COLUMNS
BELOW, TYP.

SCREEN WALL BELOW

ASPHALT SHINGLE
ROOFING OVER SECOND
STORY ENTRY GABLE

KNEE WALL WITH
WINDOW BELOW
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FACE OF WALL
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SHINGLE ROOF
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DECK BELOW
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POST CONSTRUCTION ALTERATION
REQUIREMENTS:
NEW STAIR TO BE MODIFIED TO
CONFORM WITH THE REQUIREMENTS
OF DETAIL 9/A-8

PONDER &
PONDER
ARCHITECTS

3000 Langford Road
Peachtree Corners, GA 30071

770-449-8860
770-449-8861   fax

PONDER &
PONDER,
ARCHITECTS

Snellville, GA 30039
770.300.3803

3870 Laurel Tree Court

GWINNETT COUNTY

John
Kennedy

Snellville, GA 30039

LAUREL
FALLS

SWIM &
TENNIS
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5 AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE TOILET STALL AND WATER CLOSET

NOTES:
1. THE CENTERLINE OF THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE 17" TO 19" FROM THE SIDE WALLS OR PARTITIONS IN AMBULATORY

ACCESSIBLE TOILET STALLS.
2. AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS SHALL HAVE A DEPTH OF 60" MINIMUM AND A CLEAR WIDTH OF 35" TO 37".
3. THE DOOR SHALL BE SELF-CLOSING.  AN ACCESSIBLE DOOR PULL SHALL BE PLACED ON BOTH SIDES OF THE DOOR NEAR

THE LATCH.  TOILET COMPARTMENT DOORS SHALL NOT SWING INTO THE MINIMUM REQUIRED COMPARTMENT AREA.
4. A 42" SIDEWALL GRAB BAR SHALL BE PROVIDED ON BOTH SIDES OF THE COMPARTMENT.
5. COAT HOOKS PROVIDED WITHIN TOILET COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE 48" MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR OR GROUND.

WHERE PROVIDED A FOLD-DOWN SHELF SHALL BE 40" MINIMUM AND 48" MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR.
6.   DOOR MANEUVERING CLEARANCES SHALL BE PROVIDED AT COMPARTMENT DOORS.  IF THE APPROACH IS TO THE LATCH

SIDE OF THE DOOR CLEARANCE BETWEEN THE DOOR SIDE OF THE COMPARTMENT AND ANY OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE 42"
MINIMUM.
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35" MIN
37" MAX

PLAN VIEW FRONT VIEW SIDE VIEW

REINFORCE PARTITION
WALL TO SUPPORT GRAB
BAR LOAD OF 250
LBS-TYP WHERE APPLIES
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42" MIN

12"
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7" MIN
9" MAX

SANITARY
NAPKIN
DISPOSAL
(WHERE
PROVIDED)
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5
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IN
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" M
A
X

TOILET
PAPER
HOLDER

CL

42" MINIMUM
FOR SIDE
APPROACH
60" MINIMUM
FOR FRONT
APPROACH

KEEP
MINIMUM 12"
AREA ABOVE
AND 1 1/2"
MINIMUM
BELOW BARS
CLEAR-TYP

6 ACCESSIBLE SINK AND COUNTERTOP
A
PP

R
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A
C
H

NOTES:
1. A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE POSITIONED FOR FORWARD APPROACH AND KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE SHALL BE

PROVIDED.  REFER TO DETAILS 9/G-2.0 AND 10/G-2.0.
2. THE FRONT OF SINKS SHALL BE 34" MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR MEASURED TO THE FIXTURE RIM OR

COUNTER SURFACE, WHICHEVER IS HIGHER.
3. HAND OPERATED, SELF CLOSING FAUCETS SHALL REMAIN OPEN FOR 10 SECONDS MINIMUM.
4. WATER SUPPLY AND DRAIN PIPES UNDER SINKS SHALL BE INSULATED OR OTHERWISE CONFIGURED TO

PROTECT AGAINST CONTACT.  THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER SINKS.
5. OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING

OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST.  THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5 POUNDS
MAXIMUM.
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APPROACH
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PIPE IS EXPOSED

PERMITTED EQUIPMENT
BOUNDARY OR FACE OF
PANELING INSTALLED TO
CONCEAL EQUIPMENT
(LINE OF KNEE SPACE
CLEARANCE

PLAN VIEW SECTION VIEW

7 TOILET & BATHING ROOM ACCESSIBLE ACCESSORY MOUNTING HEIGHTS

NOTES:
1. THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE AT ACCESSORIES SHALL BE 30" MINIMUM BY

48" MINIMUM.
2. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE MAY BE

POSITIONED FOR EITHER FORWARD OR PARALLEL APPROACH TO AN
ELEMENT.

3. OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT
REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST.  THE
FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5 POUNDS
MAXIMUM.

4. REFER TO 14/G-2.0 & 15/G-2.0 FOR DETAILED INFORMATION
REGARDING FORWARD AND SIDE REACH REQUIREMENTS.

5. TOILET AND BATHING ROOM ACCESSORIES MUST BE LOCATED OR
SELECTED SO THEY ARE NOT PROTRUDING OBJECTS INTO THE
CIRCULATION SPACE.  REFER TO DETAILS 11/G-2.0 & 12/G-2.0 FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

6. CIRCULAR GRAB BARS SHALL HAVE AN OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF 1 1/4"
MINIMUM AND 2" MAXIMUM.

7. GRAB BARS HALL HAVE  11/2" CLEARANCE BETWEEN THE BAR AND THE
WALL.  THE AREA 1 1/2" BELOW AND AT EACH END AND 12" ABOVE THE
GRAB BAR SHALL REMAIN CLEAR OF ANY PROJECTING OBJECTS.

8. GRAB BARS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN THEIR FITTINGS AND SHALL
WITHSTAND A 250 POUND LOAD APPLIED AT ANY POINT.

TYPICAL ACCESSIBLE REACH RANGE:   CONTROLS AND LEVERS
FOR ALL ACCESSIBLE ACCESSORIES, WHETHER SHOWN OR NOT
IN THIS DETAIL, MUST BE LOCATED WITHIN THIS AREA.  REFER
TO DETAIL 14/G-2.0 & 15/G-2.0 FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.
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4
REQUIRED DOOR MANEUVERING CLEARANCE
AT ACCESSIBLE DOORS/GATES

NOTES:
1. MANEUVERING CLEARANCES FOR FORWARD APPROACH SHALL BE PROVIDED WHEN ANY OBSTRUCTION WITHIN

18" OF THE LATCH SIDE OF A DOORWAY PROJECTS MORE THAN 8"  BEYOND THE FACE OF THE DOOR
MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE FACE OF THE DOOR OR GATE.  REFER TO DETAIL 4/G-2.0.

2. THE FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE WITHIN THE REQUIRED MANEUVERING CLEARANCES SHALL SLOPE NO MORE
THAN 1:48 (2%) AND CHANGES IN LEVEL WITHIN THIS AREA ARE NOT PERMITTED.
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PUSH SIDE
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BOTH A LATCH
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IF DOOR HAS
BOTH A LATCH
AND A CLOSER
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APPROACHSIDE

APPROACH

Y = 48" MINIMUM
IF DOOR HAS A
CLOSER

2 CLEAR FLOOR & TURNING SPACE

NOTES:
1. THE FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE WITHIN THE REQUIRED

MANEUVERING CLEARANCES OR CLEAR FLOOR SPACE SHALL
SLOPE NO MORE THAN 1:48 (2%) AND CHANGES IN LEVEL
WITHIN THIS AREA ARE NOT PERMITTED.

2. WHERE TURNING SPACE IS REQUIRED THE CIRCLE OR THE
T-SHAPED SPACE MAY BE USED.

3. TURNING SPACE CIRCLE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO INCLUDE
KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE.  REFER TO DETAILS 9 & 10/G-2.0.

4. THE "T" SHAPED SPACE SHALL BE CLEAR OF OBSTRUCTIONS
12" MINIMUM IN EACH DIRECTION AT THE ARMS AND 24"
MINIMUM AT THE BASE.  "T" SAHPED SPACE SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO INCLUDE KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE ONLY AT
THE END OF EITHER THE BASE OR ONE ARM.  REFER TO
DETAILS 9 & 10/G-2.0.

TYPICAL 30"x48"
CLEAR FLOOR SPACE

TYPICAL 60" DIAMETER
TURNING SPACE
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3 VERTICAL CLEARANCE

NOTE:   WHERE RAILING IS USED AS
A BARRIER IT IS RECOMMENDED TO
PROVIDE ONE DETECTABLE RAIL
BELOW AT A MAXIMUM OF 27" AFF
BUT PREFERABLY AT A LOW HEIGHT
(AT 6" AFF) WITH AN ADDITIONAL RAIL
HIGHER (AT 34" AFF).ELEVATION

2
7
"

ADDITIONAL HIGH RAIL
(WHERE APPLICABLE)

THE LEADING EDGE OF
GUARDRAILS OR BARRIERS
SHALL BE 27" MAXIMUM
ABOVE THE GROUND OR
FLOOR

VERTICAL CLEARANCE
SHALL BE 80" MINIMUM.
GUARDRAILS OR OTHER
BARRIERS SHALL BE
PROVIDED WHERE THE
VERTICAL CLEARANCE IS
LESS THAN 80" HIGH.

1 ACCESSIBLE ROOM IDENTIFICATION SIGNAGE

NOTES:
1. CHARACTERS SHALL BE 48 INCHES MINIMUM AND 60 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR OR

GROUND SURFACE MEASURED TO THE BASELINE OF THE CHARACTERS.
2. WHERE A SIGN CONTAINING TACTILE CHARACTERS IS PROVIDED AT A DOOR THE SIGN SHALL BE

ALONGSIDE THE DOOR ON THE LATCH SIDE.  WHERE A TACTILE SIGN IS PROVIDED AT DOUBLE
DOORS THE SIGN SHALL BE TO THE RIGHT OF THE RIGHT-HAND DOOR.  WHERE THERE IS NO WALL
SPACE ON THE LATCH SIDE OF A SINGLE DOOR OR TO THE  RIGHT SIDE OF DOUBLE DOORS SIGNS
SHALL BE ON THE NEAREST ADJACENT WALL.  SIGNS CONTAINING TACTILE CHARACTERS SHALL HAVE
AN 18" MINIMUM BY 18" MINIMUM SPACE ON THE FLOOR CENTERED ON THE SIGN BEYOND THE ARC
OF ANY DOOR SWING BETWEEN THE CLOSED POSITION AND 45 DEGREE OPEN POSITION.

3. DOOR-MOUNTED SIGNS SHALL BE PERMITTED ON THE PUSH SIDE OF DOORS WITH CLOSERS AND
WITHOUT HOLD-OPEN DEVICES.

4. REFER TO SECTION 703 OF THE 2010 ADA STANDARDS FOR REQUIREMENTS OF TACTILE
CHARACTERS, VISUAL CHARACTERS AND PICTOGRAMS.
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5 PERPENDICULAR CURB RAMP

36" MIN

3
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IN

LANDING SLOPE NOT TO
EXCEED 2% IN ANY
DIRECTION

LINE OF
CURB

SIDEWALK

TACTILE WARNING
STRIP-SEE NOTES BELOW

SLOPES OF ADJOINING
GUTTER & ROAD SURFACES
IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO
THE CURB RAMP SHALL NOT
EXCEED 5% RUNNING SLOPE
AND 2% CROSS SLOPE

LANDING WIDTH
MUST MATCH
RAMP WIDTH

CURB RAMP
RUNNING
SLOPE 8.3%
MAXIMUM,
CROSS
SLOPE 2%
MAXIMUM

CURB RAMP SIDE
FLARE.  SLOPE
MAXIMUM 10%
MEASURED PARALLEL
TO CURB - TYP BOTH
SIDES
FLUSH TRANSITION
TO PAVEMENT

SIDE
FLARE

SIDE
FLARE

G1.0
5

SIM

RAMP
LANDING

R
A
M

P

2
'-0

"

TACTILE WARNING STRIP NOTES
DETECTABLE WARNING SHALL BE RAISED TRUNCATED DOMES WITH
A BOTTOM DIAMETER OF 0.9", A TOP DIAMETER OF 0.4" AND A
HEIGHT OF 0.2".  SPACING SHALL BE 2.35" CENTER TO CENTER.
DETECTABLE WARNING STRIP SHALL CONTRAST VISUALLY WITH
SURROUNDINGS.

4 STAIR & STAIR HANDRAIL

NOTE: X EQUALS
THE ACTUAL
TREAD DEPTH -
MINIMUM 11"

NOTES:
1. ALL STEPS ON A FLIGHT OF STAIRS SHALL HAVE UNIFORM RISER

HEIGHTS AND TREAD DEPTHS.  RISERS SHALL BE 4 INCHES HIGH
MINIMUM AND 7 INCHES HIGH MAXIMUM.  TREADS SHALL BE MINIMUM
11 INCHES DEEP MEASURED FROM RISER TO RISER.

2. OPEN RISERS SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED.
3. RADIUS OF CURVATURE OF THE LANDING EDGE OF THE TREAD SHALL

BE 1/2" MAXIMUM.  RISERS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO SLOPE UNDER THE
TREAD AT AN ANGLE OF 30 DEGREES MAXIMUM FROM VERTICAL.  THE
PERMITTED PROJECTION OF THE NOSING SHALL BE 1-1/2" MAXIMUM
BEYOND THE TREAD BELOW.  SEE 2010 ADA STANDARDS 504.5.

4. HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON BOTH SIDES OF STAIRS.
5. HANDRAILS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS WITHIN THE FULL LENGTH OF EACH

STAIR FLIGHT.
6. TOP OF GRIPPING SURFACES OF HANDRAILS SHALL BE A MINIMUM 34"

AND MAXIMUM 38" VERTICALLY ABOVE STAIR NOSING.  HANDRAILS
SHALL BE A CONSISTENT HEIGHT ABOVE STAIR NOSING.

7. CLEAR SPACE BETWEEN HANDRAILS AND ADJACENT SURFACES SHALL
BE 1-1/2" MINIMUM.

8. HANDRAILS SHALL HAVE A CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION WITH AN
OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF 1-14" MINIMUM AND 2" MAXIMUM OR SHALL
PROVIDE EQUIVALENT GRASPABILITY.

9. AT THE TOP OF A STAIR FLIGHT HANDRAILS SHALL EXTEND 12"
HORIZONTALLY DIRECTLY ABOVE THE FIRST RISER NOSING.

10. AT THE BOTTOM OF A STAIR FLIGHT HANDRAILS SHALL EXTEND AT THE
SLOPE OF THE STAIR FLIGHT FOR A HORIZONTAL DISTANCE EQUAL TO
ONE TREAD DEPTH BEYOND THE LAST RISER NOSING.  SUCH EXTENSION
SHALL CONTINUE WITH A HORIZONTAL EXTENSION OR SHALL BE
CONTINUOUS TO THE HANDRAIL OF AN ADJACENT STAIR FLIGHT OR
SHALL RETURN TO A WALL, GUARD OR THE WALKING SURFACE.

RAILING IS PERMITTED
TO EXTEND TO
GROUND SURFACE
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SERVING AN ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE, THE
MAXIMUM SLOPE IS 2% IN ANY DIRECTION.

** TO MAINTAIN A FLUSH TRANSITION OVER TIME
ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING MAY BE NEEDED
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RUNNING SLOPE
MAXIMUM 5%*, CROSS
SLOPE MAXIMUM 2%

DEPRESSED CURB
RUNNING SLOPE
MAXIMUM 8.3%,
CROSS SLOPE
MAXIMUM 2%

FLOWLINE

TRANSITIONAL CURB
BEYOND

TOP OF CURB
BEYOND

TRANSITION
TO BE AT
SAME LEVEL**

EXPANSION
JOINT (WHERE
APPLIES)

SECTION AT BASE
OF RAMP

TRANSITION
TO BE AT
SAME LEVEL **

DRIVEWAY OR DRIVE
AISLE RAMP OR SIDEWALK

COUNTERSLOPE OF ADJACENT
DRIVEWAY OR DRIVE AISLE
SURFACE RUNNING SLOPE
MAXIMUM 5% *, CROSS SLOPE
MAXIMUM 2%

DEPRESSED CURB RUNNING
SLOPE MAXIMUM 8.3%,
CROSS SLOPE MAXIMUM 2%FACE OF CURB BEYOND

CURB RAMP RUNNING SLOPE
MAXIMUM 8.3%, CROSS SLOPE
MAXIMUM 2%

TYPICAL
CURB

FLOWLINE

GUTTER PAN
(WHERE APPLIES)

BOTTOM OF CURB RAMP2 RAMP & RAMP HANDRAIL

RAMP NOTES:
1. THE MAXIMUM RISE FOR ANY RAMP RUN IS 30 INCHES.
2. RAMPS SHALL HAVE A LANDING AT TOP AND BOTTOM OF EACH RUN.
3. RAMPS THAT RISE MORE THAN 30" MUST HAVE INTERMEDIATE LANDINGS AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN

MAXIMUM 30" RISE FOR EACH RAMP.
4. RAMPS THAT CHANGE DIRECTION AT LANDINGS SHALL HAVE A 60"x60" MINIMUM LEVEL LANDING.
5. REFER TO DETAIL 10/G-1.0 FOR HANDRAIL REQUIREMENTS.
6. OUTDOOR RAMPS AND APPROACHES TO RAMPS SHALL NOT ACCUMULATE WATER ON WALKING SURFACES.
7. PROVIDE RAMP SURFACE THAT IS FIRM, STABLE AND SLIP RESISTANT.

RAMP HANDRAIL NOTES:
8. HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON BOTH SIDES OF RAMP AND CONTINUOUS ON RUNS OF RAMPS.

INSIDE HANDRAILS ON SWITCH BACK OF DOGLEG RAMPS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS BETWEEN RUNS.
9. TOP OF HANDRAIL TO BE AT 34" MIN. TO 38" MAX. ABOVE FINISHED GRADE AT A CONSISTENT HEIGHT

THROUGHOUT.
10. HANDRAILS SHALL HAVE A CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION WITH AN OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF 1-1/4" MINIMUM

AND 2" MAXIMUM.
11. CLEARANCE BETWEEN HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACE MUST BE 1-1/2" MINIMUM IF ADJACENT SURFACE (I.E.

WALL) IS PRESENT.  SURFACE SHALL BE FREE OF ANY SHARP OR ABRASIVE ELEMENTS.
12. RAMP HANDRAILS SHALL EXTEND HORIZONTALLY ABOVE THE LANDING FOR 12" MIN. BEYOND THE TOP AND

BOTTOM OF RAMP RUNS.  EXTENSIONS SHALL RETURN TO A WALL, GUARD OR THE LANDING SURFACE, OR
SHALL BE CONTINUOUS TO THE HANDRAIL OF AN ADJACENT RAMP RUN.

13. RAMPS WITH AN OVERALL RISE OF 6" OR LESS DO NOT REQUIRE HANDRAILS.
14. A CURB OR BARRIER SHALL BE PROVIDED THAT PREVENTS THE PASSAGE OF A 4 INCH SPHERE WHERE ANY

PORTION OF THE SPHERE IS WITHIN 4" OF THE FINISH GRADE OR SURFACE.
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12" MIN

RAMP
LANDING
(BOTTOM)

RAMP

RAMP
LANDING

(TOP)

60" MINIMUM CLEAR
LANDING LENGTH x RAMP WIDTH

(36" MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH)
(TYPICAL FOR TOP & BOTTOM)
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PLAN PROVIDE HANDRAILS
EACH SIDE FOR RAMPS
WITH MORE THAN 6"
VERTICAL RISE

CROSS SLOPE NOT
TO EXCEED 2% IN

ANY DIRECTION AT
RAMP LANDINGS

(TYP.)

RAMP RUNNING SLOPE
8.3% MAXIMUM, CROSS
SLOPE 2% MAXIMUM

SECTION

RAILING IS PERMITTED
TO EXTEND TO
GROUND SURFACE
TYPICAL TOP & BOTTOMFLUSH ADJACENT SURFACE FOR MINIMUM

12" BEYOND RAMP EDGE OR EDGE
PROTECTION REQUIRED

EDGE PROTECTION

HANDRAILS TO EXTEND
12" BEYOND RAMP EDGE
PARALLEL TO FINISH
GRADE-TYPICAL FOR TOP
& BOTTOM

12" MIN

2
7
"

M
A
X

3
4
"-
3
8
"

4
" M

A
X

RAMP

R
A
M

P

RAMP
LANDING

RAMP
LANDING

60" MIN
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" M

IN

PROVIDE 60"x60"
MINIMUM CLEAR
MANEUVERING SPACE
AT LANDING

36" MIN

HANDRAILS

PLAN AT LANDING AT 90°
INTERSECTION

RAMP

RA
MP

RAMP
LANDING

60" MIN

6
0

" M
IN

3
6

" M
IN

PROVIDE 60"x60" MIN.
CLEAR MANEUVERING
SPACE AT LANDING

36" MIN

HANDRAILS

PLAN AT LANDING AT 45°
INTERSECTION

RAMP
LANDING

SLOPES:
2%    = 1:48
5%    = 1:20
8.3% = 1:12
10%   = 1:10

3 ACCESSIBLE ROUTE CLEAR WIDTH AND SLOPE

NOTES:
1. THE CLEAR WIDTH OF AN

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE
36"; THE CLEAR WIDTH MAY BE
REDUCED TO 32" MINIMUM FOR
A LENGTH OF 24" MAXIMUM
PROVIDED THAT THE REDUCED
WIDTH SEGMENTS ARE
SEPARATED BY SEGMENTS THAT
ARE 48" LONG MINIMUM AND
36" WIDE MINIMUM.

2. THE RUNNING SLOPE OF
WALKING SURFACES SHALL NOT
BE STEEPER THAN 1:20 (5%).

3. THE CROSS SLOPE OF WALKING
SURFACES SHALL NOT BE
STEEPER THAN 1:48 (2%).

24" MAX 48" MIN 24" MAX
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PONDER &
PONDER
ARCHITECTS

3000 Langford Road
Peachtree Corners, GA 30071

770-449-8860
770-449-8861   fax

PONDER &
PONDER,
ARCHITECTS

Snellville, GA 30039
770.300.3803

3870 Laurel Tree Court

GWINNETT COUNTY

John
Kennedy

Snellville, GA 30039

LAUREL
FALLS

SWIM &
TENNIS

3860 LAUREL TREE COURT

GWINNETT COUNTY STAMP AREA 
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